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We believe that the audit evidence we have obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for 

our audit opinion. 

Opinion  

In our opinion, the financial statements referred to above present fairly, in all material respects, the 

consolidated financial position of the SFCM as of June 30, 2018, and the consolidated changes in its net 

assets and its cash flows for the year then ended, in accordance with accounting principles generally 

accepted in the United States of America. 

Report on Summarized Comparative Information  

We have previously audited SFCM’s June 30, 2017 consolidated financial statements, and we expressed 

an unmodified opinion on those audited financial statements in our report dated October 23, 2017. In our 

opinion, the summarized comparative information presented herein as of and for the year ended June 30, 

2017, is consistent, in all material respects, with the consolidated audited financial statements from 

which it has been derived. 

 

 
 

 

 

 

 

 

San Francisco, California 

November 16, 2018 



San Francisco Conservatory of Music

Consolidated Statement of Financial Position
(in thousands)

June 30, 2018 (with comparative totals for 2017) 2018 2017

Assets

Cash $ 12,336 $ 2,066
Restricted cash 37 85
Receivables:

Accounts receivable (less allowance for doubtful accounts 
   of $23 for 2018 and $18 for 2017) 1,913 1,739
Notes receivable (less allowance for doubtful accounts of 
   $98 for 2018 and $105 for 2017) 828 774
Contributions and grants, net 42,984 43,080
Trusts 269 270

Investments 39,287 39,843
Other assets 896 845
Property, plant and equipment, net 91,017 87,251

Total Assets $ 189,567 $ 175,953

Liabilities and Net Assets

Liabilities:
Accounts payable and other liabilities $ 1,581 $ 1,030
Deposits and deferred income 2,746 2,511
Line of credit 1,750 9,000
Loans, net of financing issuance costs 2,468 4,500
Accumulated postretirement benefit obligation 3,676 3,761
Government advances for loan program 689 683

Total liabilities 12,910 21,485

Net Assets:
Unrestricted:

Undesignated 7,919 7,912
Designated - Quasi endowment 93 95
Underwater endowment funds (2,710) (3,042)
Federal loan fund 185 176
Investment in plant 46,489 47,984

Total unrestricted net assets 51,976 53,125

Temporarily restricted:
Purpose and time restrictions 79,193 57,136
Appreciation on endowments 1,218 897

Total temporarily restricted net assets 80,411 58,033

Permanently restricted:
Permanent endowments 44,270 43,310

Total net assets 176,657 154,468

Total Liabilities and Net Assets $ 189,567 $ 175,953

See accompanying notes to financial statement.
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San Francisco Conservatory of Music

Consolidated Statement of Cash Flows
(in thousands)

Year Ended June 30, 2018 (with comparative totals for 2017) 2018 2017

Operating Activities:
Change in net assets $ 22,189 $ 40,665
Adjustments to reconcile change in net assets to
   net cash (used) provided by operating activities:

Depreciation 1,625 1,679
Net realized and unrealized gain on investments (2,363) (3,736)
(Gain) loss on sale of assets 36 (5)
Contributions of equipment (72) (43)
Contributions received for long-term investment and
   acquisition of long lived assets (25,810) (9,737)
Changes in operating assets and liabilities:

Receivables (131) (32,580)
Other assets (51) (198)
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities 466 (342)
Government advances for loan program 6 6
Deposits and deferred income 235 1,058

Net cash used by operating activities (3,870) (3,233)

Investing Activities:
Property and equipment: 

Proceeds from sales 7
Purchases and capital expenditures (5,356) (2,455)

Investments:
Proceeds from sales 44,418 20,044
Purchases (41,498) (19,874)

Net cash used by investing activities (2,436) (2,278)

Financing Activities:
Contributions received for long-term investment and
   acquisition of long lived assets 25,810 9,737
Financing issuance costs (1,657)  
Line of credit proceeds 5,750 2,100
Line of credit payments (13,000) (5,500)
Loan proceeds 4,125
Loan payments (4,500) (375)

Net cash provided by financing activities 16,528 5,962

Net Change in Cash and Equivalents and Restricted Cash 10,222 451

Cash and Cash Equivalents, beginning of year 2,151 1,700

Cash and Cash Equivalents, end of year $ 12,373 $ 2,151

Supplemental Cash Flow Information:
Interest paid $ 536 $ 579

Components of Cash and Cash Equivalents:
Cash $ 12,336 $ 2,066
Restricted Cash $ 37 $ 85

See accompanying notes to financial statement.
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e. Investments 

Marketable securities are recorded at fair value based on quoted market prices. The fair 
value of alternative investments has been estimated using the net asset values as reported 
by the fund managers. SFCM believes the carrying amount of these investments is a 
reasonable estimate of its fair value. The timing of the ultimate liquidation of this 
investment is restricted to certain time periods, and is limited to sale by the fund. Due to 
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m. Government Advances for Loan Program 

SFCM records the portion of federally funded student loan payments received as 
refundable advances. The amount includes principle and interest earned on the loans less 
certain allowable costs.  

n. Non-Operating Revenue and Gains 

Non-operating revenue and gains includes gifts and grants restricted or designated for 
endowment or plant and the related investment income and net realized gains on 
investments in excess of the allocated income under the endowment spending policy. 

o. Advertising Expenses 

�6�)�&�0�¶�V policy is to expense advertising costs as they are incurred. Advertising expense 
incurred in the year ended June 30, 2018 was $118,000. 

p. Functional Expense Allocations 

Certain expenses, such as depreciation and amortization expense, building services, and 
personnel, are allocated among program services and supporting services based primarily 
on direct payroll charges and other direct expenses. 

q. Income Taxes 

SFCM operates as a not-for�±profit corporation and is exempt from income taxes on 
related income under provisions of the U.S. Internal Revenue Code, Section 501(c)(3) 
and the California Tax Code. Accordingly, no provision for income taxes has been 
reflected in these financial statements. 

As of June 30, 2018, managem�H�Q�W�� �H�Y�D�O�X�D�W�H�G�� �6�)�&�0�¶�V tax positions and concluded that 
SFCM had maintained its tax-exempt status and had taken no uncertain tax positions that 
require adjustment to the financial statements. Therefore, no provision or liability for 
income taxes has been included in the financial statements.  

r. Use of Estimates 

The preparation of financial statements in conformity with generally accepted accounting 
principles requires management to make estimates and assumptions. These estimates and 
assumptions affect the reported amounts of assets and liabilities and disclosure of 
contingent assets and liabilities at the date of the financial statements and the reported 
amounts of revenue and expenses during the reporting period. Actual results could differ 
from those estimates. 
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s. Comparative Financial Statements 

The financial statements include certain prior-year summarized comparative information 
in total but not by net as
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Note 5 -  Investments: 

SFCM�¶s investments consisted of the following at June 30: 
 
  2018   2017  
 Fair Value  Cost Fair Value  Cost 
 
Cash and equivalents $ 451,000 $ 451,000 $ 367,000 $ 367,000 
Domestic equities and funds  16,505,000  16,041,000  11,704,000  10,725,000 
International mutual and   
  commingled trust funds   8,749,000  8,989,000  10,954,000  9,854,000 
Domestic fixed income funds  9,389,000  9,551,000  5,809,000  5,761,000 
International fixed income 

funds  1,755,000  1,747,000 
Multi -strategy alternative 

funds  368,000  344,000  750,000  775,000 
Hedge funds  1,765,000  1,426,000  9,962,000  9,563,000 
Partnerships  60,000  38,000  52,000  101,000 
 
   39,042,000  38,587,000  39,598,000  37,146,000 
Other investments: 

Real estate �± interest  245,000  245,000  245,000  245,000 
 
  $ 39,287,000 $ 38,832,000 $ 39,843,000 $ 37,391,000 
 

Total investment return for the year ended June 30, 2018 is comprised of net realized and 
unrealized gain of $2,363,000, dividends and interest income of $963,000, and investment 
fees of $172,000 which is reflected in operating and non-operating revenue in the statement 
of activities. 

On July 6, 2018, the Conservatory invested in real estate. The transaction consists of two 
parts: 1) 30 year loan held by the Conservatory in the amount of $607,500 and 2) joint 
ownership of the property which includes an equity participation agreement. The loan bears 
an interest rate of 4% and principal and interest is payable monthly to the Conservatory. 
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Note 11 -  Postretirement Health Benefit Plan: 

SFCM adopted an unfunded noncontributory postretirement health benefit plan effective July 
1, 1997. All qualifying employees will receive a fixed benefit of the cost of health insurance 
premiums for the individual at age 65 and beyond under the plan. Effective May 1, 2010, the 
�3�O�D�Q�¶�V���V�H�U�Y�L�F�H���U�H�T�X�L�U�H�P�H�Q�W���I�R�U���E�H�Q�H�I�L�W���H�O�L�J�L�E�L�O�L�W�\���Z�D�V���F�K�D�Q�J�H�G���I�U�R�P���������\�H�D�U�V���W�R���������\�H�D�U�V. The 
valuation of the accumulated benefit obligation and accrued benefit costs are as follows: 
 
Accumulated benefit obligation at beginning of year   $ 3,761,000 

Service cost    184,000 
Interest cost    144,000 
Actuarial loss    (354,000) 
Benefits paid    (59,000) 

 
Accumulated benefit obligation at end of year   $ 3,676,000 
 
Unfunded status of the plan at end of year   $ 3,676,000 
 

The benefits expected to be paid from SFCM�¶�V���Q�R�Q�F�R�Q�W�U�L�E�X�W�R�U�\���S�R�V�W�U�H�W�L�U�H�P�H�Q�W���K�H�D�O�W�K���E�H�Q�H�I�L�W��
plan in each of the next five years, and in aggregate for the five years thereafter are as 
follows: 
 
 Year Ended June 30, 
 2019 $ 60,000 
 2020  69,000 
 2021  79,000 
 2022  90,000 
 2023  101,000 
 Thereafter  717,000 
 
Weighted average assumptions as of June 30, 2018: 

Discount Rate  4.12% 














